Sturbridge Planning Board and Sturbridge Tree Warden Notice of Public Hearing for Scenic Road Application for Tree Removal Tuesday, October 12, 2021 Town Hall, 308 Main Street, Sturbridge, MA 01566

Town of Sturbridge 72 Farquhar Road

In accordance with the provisions of M.G.L. Ch. 87, §3 - §4 and Ch. 40, §15C and the Sturbridge General Bylaws, Ch. 230 – Scenic Roads, and Ch. 270 –Trees, the Sturbridge Planning Board and Sturbridge Tree Warden will hold a joint public hearing at the Town Hall, 308 Main Street, Sturbridge, MA on <u>Tuesday</u>, <u>October 12th 2021 at 6:50 p.m.</u> on the Scenic Road Application of The Sturbridge Trails Committee for property located at 72 Farquhar Road in Sturbridge. The applicant requests a Scenic Roads Special Permit for tree removal necessary for shared use path and utility pole relocation. The applicant proposes the removal of the following trees:

- 24" Red Oak
- 24" White Pine

The tree(s) identified above have been posted for public inspection. Any objections to their removal must be submitted in writing to the Tree Warden, prior to or during the hearing. The mailing address for the Tree Warden, Town of Sturbridge, 301 Main St. Sturbridge Ma., 01566 Email: Tcrane@sturbridge.gov

Please note that while an option for remote attendance and/or participation is being provided to the public, the meeting/hearing will not be suspended or terminated if technological problems interrupt the virtual broadcast, unless otherwise required by law. Members of the public who wish to participate remotely may listen and or watch the meeting online via the Town's on demand video broadcast, on cable television on channel 191, or dial into the meeting at 774-304-1455, enter 1428# for the meeting number and 12345 for the access code. (This phone number is only active for the public during public meetings). Specific information and the general guidelines for remote participation can be found on the Town's website at:

https://www.sturbridge.gov/town-administrator/pages/how-access-virtual-meeting.

Charles Blanchard Chairperson